
 
 
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Monday, 1st July, 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 

 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Apologies   

 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2019   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

3. New Draft Constitution and Terms of Reference for 
Lancashire SACRE   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 Attached. 
 

 

4. SACRE Development Plan   (Pages 15 - 28) 

 Attached.  
 

 

5. 10 Minute Break and Networking Opportunity   
 

 

6. Monitoring Arrangements (End of Key Stage 1 and 2 
expectations)   

(Pages 29 - 34) 

 Attached.  
 

 

7. Building Bridges Update Report    

 Verbal update – Ms Sajda Majeed 
 

 

8. NASACRE Conference and Cumbria SACRE 
Conference Update   

 

 Verbal update. 
 

 

9. Lancashire Youth Voice   
 

 

10. Correspondence   
 

 

11. Members' News   
 

 

12. Observers' Contributions    



13. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on Monday 7 October 2019 in The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room (Cabinet Room D), County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

1 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th April, 2019 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Attendees 
 
Teachers Associations                                     Mr Peter Martin (Chair) 

                                                    Ms J Gordon (ATL) 
                                                                            Ms J Roper (NASUWT) 
 
Church of England                                            Mr J Wilson 
                                                                            Mrs J O'Rourke 
 
Roman Catholic                                                 Mr B McMullan 
                                                                            Ms J Westray 
 
Lancashire County Council                             CC A Cheetham 
                                                                            CC Y Motala 
                                                                            CC P Steen 
                                                                            Mr F Williams 
 
Islam                                                                   Mr M J Pathan 
 
Representing the LASGB                                 Mrs K Cooper 
 
Representing Higher                                         Ms C Reade 
Education Sector 
 
Representing NAHT                                          Ms K Stephens 
 
  
Officers 
 
Mrs A Lloyd – Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County council, 
Children and Young People Directorate 
 
Mrs M Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council, Legal and Democratic Services Officer 
 
Mr G Harbison – Committee Support Officer, Lancashire County council, Legal 
and Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 

 

1.   Welcome to New SACRE Members 
 

The Chair, Peter Martin, welcomed two new members to the Lancashire SACRE. 
Karen Stephens from the National Association of Head Teachers, and, Janet 
Westray from the Catholic Diocese of Lancaster representing the Roman Catholic 
Church. 
 
 
2.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mrs H Y Shukla, Mr K Pagpa, Ms L Horobin, Mrs H 
Sage, Mr A Anwar, Dr M Craig, Mr A H Qureshi, Mufti K Ibrahim, Mrs T Safraz, 
Mrs S Majeed, and County Councillor S Malik. 
 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 2019 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 February 2019 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 
 
 
4.   Local Authority Officer Report 

 
Mrs Alison Lloyd, Special Support Advisor, informed members that the free 
network meetings had been well attended at all the venues. They had all been 
led by Ms Joanne Harris, Head of Humanities at Broughton High School. Ms 
Harris had been appointed NATRE RE Ambassador for the North West. The 
ambassador role acted as a central point of contact for SACREs, NATRE, LTLRE 
(Learn Teach Lead RE project), universities, etc. They would also be used to 
promote events and support teachers in the classroom. This was a two year 
project. Ms Harris was also providing training for the 'SHARES' cluster in 
Skelmersdale on 8th May 2019. 
 
A two day training event had been arranged for September 2019. This would be 
led by Angela Hill for teachers of GCSE Religious Studies. 
 
The Spring SACRE Newsletter had been circulated to schools at the end of 
March. 
 
In June a letter and click form would be sent to all schools requesting the annual 
submission of attainment data. . A short survey would be included as part of the 
submission. The survey would ask schools to provide data on the number of 
parental requests for withdrawal. Results would be reported to the SACRE in the 
autumn term. The Chair thanked Mr John Wilson for summarising the withdrawal 
guidance for schools and this had now been uploaded to the website. 
 
Work was continuing to take place to update the syllabus and most of the 42 
exemplifications had been rewritten to align with the revised long term curriculum 

Page 2



 

3 

 

overview and progressive assessment grids. EYFS units would hopefully be 
written by September 2019. 
 
Schools were now preparing for the introduction of a new Education Inspection 
Framework from September 2019. It was recommended that the SACRE 
development plan should be amended to reflect new Ofsted expectations relating 
to the curriculum.  
 
The county council had once again committed to funding the work of the SACRE 
and the budget allowance remained the same as that provided in previous years 
which was welcome news. 
 
 
5.   Implications of the new Education Inspection Framework 

 
Mrs A Lloyd delivered a presentation on th
[...]
ing Bridges Update Report 

 
Members were informed that the Building Bridges Team had delivered a three 
day training programme for potential Faith Friends. The team was doing well in 
finding places of worship.  
 
The total number of schools signed up to the Service Level Agreement was: 
 

 23 primary schools 

 2 secondary community colleges 

 1 16+ college 
 
The total number of faiths accessed was: 
 

Page 5



 

6 

 

 Buddihsm 2 

 Hinduism 9 

 Islam 4 

 Judiasm 6 

 Sikhism 4 

 Christianity 5 
 

 
9.   Newsletter and Feedback from School Visit 

 
Members were informed that the SACRE Newsletter was sent out to all schools.  
 
One of the items in the newsletter was on the visit in February to Moorside 
Primary School in Lancaster. The attendees from SACRE were the Chair, Peter 
Martin, Julie Roper and Carolyn Read. The school had put on a comprehensive 
programme. The visit was to learn more about RE in the school and the visitors 
were able to see this in action by observing two lessons and meeting pupils at KS 
1 and KS2. Moorside was a large school with an international feel to its makeup 
and RE was well integrated into the overall curriculum. The profile of RE was 
promoted throughout the school by colourful and interactive displays. 
 
Another school visit for SACRE members to a different school would be 
scheduled in shortly.  
 
 
10.   Agenda Items for next SACRE QSS Meeting on 12 June 2019: 

 
At the next SACRE QSS meeting on 12 June 2019, items for discussion would 
include: 
 

 Evaluation of the Development Plan 

 Review of Halton's constitution and terms of reference. 
 

 
11.   Lancashire Youth Voice 

 
There was nothing to report regarding the Lancashire Youth Voice. 
 
 
12.   Correspondence 

 
The Chair, Peter Martin, had received a letter from the British Humanist 
Association, there was a conference in London on 9 July 2019. 
 
13.   Members' News 

 
There was nothing to report. 
 

Page 6



 

7 

 

 
14.   Observers' Contributions 

 
No observers were present. 
 
15.   Date of Next Meeting Monday 1 July 2019 

 
The next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 10:00am on Monday 1 July 
2019 in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 7



Page 8



 1 

Lancashire County Council  
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education - 
Constitution and Terms of Reference 

 
 
1. Construction 
 
In this document, unless the context otherwise requires:- 
 
"The Act" means the Education Act 1996: 
 
"The Authority" means Lancashire County Council: 
 
"SACRE" means the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
required to be established in accordance with Section 390 of the Education 
Act 1996. 
 
"Representative Group" means one of the four statutory representative groups 
required to be included on the SACRE by Section 390 of the Education Act 
1996. 
 
 
2. Composition of SACRE 
 
It is desirable that all members have an interest in education in general and in 
religious education in particular. The SACRE shall include representatives of 
the following groups: 
 
 
(a) Representative Groups 
 

As required by Section 390 of the Act the SACRE is to include four 
representative groups as follows:- 

 
(i) Christian and other religious denominations which appropriately 

reflect the principal religious traditions in the area: 
 

The Roman Catholic Church 3 representatives 
  
The Free Church Federal Council 4 representatives 
  
Islam 5 representatives 
  
Hinduism 2 representatives 
  
Judaism 1 representative 
  
Sikhs 1 representative 
  
Buddhism 1 representative 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



 2 

 
(ii) The Church of England   5 representatives  
(iii) Associations representing teachers 5 representatives 
(iv)     The Authority                                  5 representatives 

 
(b) Co-opted Members 

 
The representative groups on the SACRE may appoint a furt
[...]
8, as having a 
religious character, whether it is appropriate for the requirement 
for Christian collective worship to apply in the case of the school 
or in the case of any class or description of pupils at the school.  
Such applications to be made by the headteacher after 
consultation with the governing body. 

 
(f) The SACRE also has within its powers to discuss any matter 

related to its functions as it sees fit and may therefore include 
the provision of RE in Academies in its discussions or address 
such matters as may be referred to it.  

 
 
4. Term of Office 
 

(a) Subject to sub-paragraph (c) below, each member of the 
SACRE shall hold office for a term of four years. 

 
(b) A member of the SACRE shall be eligible to be re-appointed for 

a further term. 
 
(c) The Authority may from time to time review the constitution and 

composition of the SACRE and any person appointed to the 
representative groups may be removed by the Authority. 

 
(d) A person appointed as a co-opted member may be removed by 

the SACRE. 
 
(e) A member of the SACRE may at any time resign his/her office. 
 
(f) On resignation or removal by the Authority, an appointed person 

shall be replaced by the Authority for the remainder of the term 
of office by another member. 

 
(g) Following non-attendance of a member at three consecutive 

meetings without apology, the SACRE will recommend to the LA 
that a replacement nomination be sought from the relevant 
nominating body. 

 
 
5. Chairmanship 
 

The representative groups on the SACRE shall each year, normally at 
their annual meeting, elect a Chairman and Vice-Chairman from 

Page 11



 4 

amongst the membership of the representative groups.  In the absence 
of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman will take the chair and in the 
absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chairman a Chairman will be 
elected for the meeting from amongst the members of the 
representative groups.  The Chairman of the meeting shall not be 
entitled
[...]
vote on the question of whether to require 
such a review.  
 
The statutory duty on the Local Authority to establish and convene an 
Agreed Syllabus Conference to review the agreed syllabus is every five 
years. 
 
The SACRE will provide the agreed syllabus materials and 
accompanying learning resources to academy schools, free schools 
and other authorities that use the agreed syllabus.  

 
12.  Constitution Review  
 

The Lancashire SACRE Constitution was ratified by XXXXX on 
XXXXXX. 
 
The Constitution will be reviewed every three years, unless legislation 
determines an earlier review. 
 

Page 14



 
 

 

 
Lancashire SACRE Development Plan  

2018-2020. 

 
 

This Development Plan sets out SACRE's key priorities for improvement 
over the two years from 2018- 2020. 

 
Progress in implementing the plan is evaluated on an ongoing basis so 

that priorities can be adjusted and revised as needed.  
  

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

  

Key Priority 1 To raise standards by improving the quality of teaching, learning and assessment in Religious Education. 

  

 Relevant columns should be RAG rated at the end of each term to indicate what has been achieved, what is ongoing or has been 
started but not yet embedded and what has not yet been achieved. 

   

Measures of 
success. 

 The paper syllabus is re designed so that it is more accessible and user friendly for teachers. 

A system of school to school support is established so that good practice can be shared. 

 A new assessment system is implemented which results in reliable judgements about pupil achievement. 

 Schools have the tools available to self-evaluate their own practice and set internal targets for improvement. 

 Effective systems are introduced to evaluate the quality and response to ongoing training and consultancy. 

Success 
evaluated by:  

An annual report and monitoring report are shared with all Lancashire schools and published on the Lancashire RE/ SACRE website and 
NASAC
[...]
 network 
meeting sessions. 

Sample action planning formats to be 
uploaded to the RE website to show how self-
evaluation informs school improvement.  

Completed 
by March 
2020 

AL/ 
QSS/ 
RECs 

RE self-evaluation tool 
to be shared and 
ratified by full SACRE. 
 

Schools are 
provided with clear 
benchmarks to 
self-evaluate the 
quality of teaching, 
learning and 
assessment in RE. 
This informs 
ongoing plans for 
improvement.  

Targeted for 2020. 
This task now needs to 
be adapted to support 
schools in fulfilling the 
'intent, implementation 
and impact' requirements 
of the new EIF. This will 
be in line with the 
Lancashire format for 
other subjects. 

P
age 17



 
 

Objectives Action / tasks Start date  Lead 

 
 

Monitoring/ Quality 
assurance  

 

Milestone/Succes
s criteria 

 
Evaluation  

1.5 
Effective 
systems are 
introduced to 
evaluate the 
quality and 
response to 
ongoing training 
and 
consultancy. 
 

Evaluation forms are distributed at all training, 
conferences and on the release of new 
materials. 

Consultation continues once/ year.  

If possible an online evaluation format is 
uploaded to the website. 

 

Starting 
May 2018 

AL/ 
RECS 

Evaluation analyses 
and consultation 
responses are 
reported to the full 
SACRE and lessons 
are learnt for the 
future. 

An effective and 
simple method is 
in place to ensure 
that the quality of 
support materials 
and training is 
constantly 
evaluated and 
reviewed. 

Evaluations from training 
provided by RE today and 
Joanne Harris are 
uniformly positive.  

 

Evaluation  
 

Steady progress is being made against the overall target however pace could accelerate if we could make some positive appointment to the 
consultant pool. This remains an ongoing task. 

Next Steps  

1. Complete the syllabus review and publish on the RE website by autumn 2019. 
2. Continue to identify good practice and appoint to a band of RE lead teachers/ consultants working party  
3. Write standards files and share example assessment tasks with schools. 
4. Write and share the RE audit tool to support the development of the RE curriculum in line with the requirements of the new EIF. 
5. Consider where online feedback/ evaluation tools are required. 

Adaptions/ 
Inclusions 
needed? 

Target 1.4 has been adapted in light of the new EIF 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 18



 
 

Key Priority 2 The SACRE works in effective partnership with the LA to monitor and evaluate standards and the quality of provision for RE in 
Lancashire schools  

  

 Relevant columns should be RAG rated at the end of each term to indicate what has been achieved, what has been started but not yet 
embedded and what has not yet been achieved. 

   
Measures of 
success. 

  Appropriate systems are established to monitor pupil achievement based on reliable assessment. 

  Methods to monitor standards and the quality of provision in RE are embedded and improved. 

Success 
evaluated by: 

An annual report and monitoring report is shared with all Lancashire schools and published on the NASACRE site annually. 
The impact of the action plan is evaluated once/ term by the full SACRE. 

 

Objectives Action / tasks Start date  Lead 
 

Monitoring/ Quality 
assurance 

Milestone/Succes
s criteria 

Evaluation  

2.1 
Appropriate 
systems are 
established to 
monitor pupil 
achievement 
based on 
reliable 
assessment. 
 

 Provide clear guidance to schools with 
regards to the attainment scores that will be 
collected at Y2, Y6, KS3 and KS4. Establish a 
new electronic reporting format. 

 Provide guidance on how summative 
judgements can be formed using the new age 
related assessment materials for each faith. 

Analyse submitted data to keep a check on 
standards across all key stages. Share 
standards with schools and compare with 
NATRE findings. 

April 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 
each year. 

AL Data is analysed and 
reported to SACRE in 
the Autumn term 
2018/9/20 
 

Trends in 
achievement are 
monitored and 
strengths and 
weaknesses 
identified. 
Standards are 
maintained or 
improve. 

 

2.2 
New methods to 
monitor the 
quality of 
provision in RE 
are trialled. 
 

 Continue to monitor RE via: 
- SACRE visits 
- Data analysis  
- Consultation and Feedback forms  
- Monitoring of Ofsted reports to identify 

strengths and weaknesses across 
Lancashire. 

 Agree a SACRE response when schools are 
identified to not be meeting their statutory 
responsibilities in the teaching of RE.  

Joint work/ advice on monitoring to be 
undertaken with the NNWHub and NASACRE 

June 18  
 
 
Ongoing 
Cycle 
established 

 Findings are compiled 
in an Annual 
monitoring report 
which is shared with 
the SACRE. 

Methods of 
monitoring provide 
the SACRE with a 
clear picture of 
standards and the 
quality of teaching, 
learning and 
assessment 
across Lancashire. 

 

P
age 19



 
 

Objectives Action / tasks Start date  Lead 
 

Monitoring/ Quality 
assurance 

Milestone/Succes
s criteria 

Evaluation  

 Gather views from pupils and analyse 
findings via the use of the Pupil Attitude 
Questionnaire ( PAQ)  

 Gather feedback from pupils via Youth Voice 
events 

Gather views from teachers during training 
and meetings. 

Monitor and respond to any complaints re 
RE/CW 

 

Evaluation 

Lancashire SACRE continue to use a range of methods to monitor the quality and impact of RE teaching across Lancashire. 

Next Steps 

To gather the views of pupils via Youth Voice. 
To consider a response using NASACRE guidance when a school is identified as not fulfilling its statutory requirements. 

Adaptions/ 
Inclusions 
needed? 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 20



 
 

Key Priority 3 To improve the provision of Collective Worship 

  

 Relevant columns should be RAG rated at the end of each term to indicate what has been achieved, what has been started but not yet 
embedded and what has not yet been achieved. 

   
Measures of 
success. 

 Good quality
[...]
l SACRE  

Clear protocols 
are followed if a 
HT requests 
disapplication. 

 

P
age 21



 
 

Objectives Action / tasks Start date  Lead 

 
Monitoring/ Quality 
assurance 

 

Milestone/Succes
s criteria 

 
Evaluation 

3.3  
The SACRE 
provides 
schools with 
clear advice on 
how to respond 
to parental 
requests for 
withdrawal from 
RE and 
Collective 
Worship. 

Simple, clear advice is uploaded to the RE 
website. 

 Schools are signposted to more detailed 
guidance from NASACRE and NATRE. 

Verbal advice is given from the LA officer on 
request. 

The number of requests for parental 
withdrawn is monitored annually. 

Autumn 
2018 

JW  Advice is shared with 
the SACRE prior to 
publications. 
 
Number/ nature  of 
requests for 
withdrawal is reported 
annually to the full 
SACRE meeting  

Headteachers are 
provided with clear 
guidance to 
support them 
when dealing with 
a parental request 
for withdrawal  

 

 

Evaluation  

Targets 3.1 and 3.2 have not yet been addressed. 

Next Steps  

 
  

Adaptions/ 
Inclusions? 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 22



 
 

 
 

Key Priority 4 To ensure that the SACRE is effectively managed and works in close cooperation with the LA and other key stakeholders. 

  

 Relevant columns should be RAG rated at the end of each term to indicate what has been achieved, what has been started but not yet 
embedded and what has not yet been achieved. 

   
Measures of 
success. 

 SACRE meetings are purposeful and well represented. 

 Consideration is given to how SACRE can build a positive relationship with academies across Lancashire. 

 The SACRE works positively in partnership with key local and national stakeholders. 

Children and Young people are provided with opportunities to participate in the development of RE 

 The SACRE builds positive relationships with local teacher training organisations. 

Success 
evaluated by: 

An annual report and monitoring report is shared with all Lancashire schools and pub
[...]
 and deliver the 'We 
Stand Together' project with two new secondary 
schools  

Sept 18  AA Faith Coordinator to provide 
written/verbal updates at Full 
SACRE Meeting 

A number of projects 
(primary & secondary) 
delivered across county  
 
Ofsted reports 
acknowledge whole 
schools impact of the 
project  

 
 
 

Evaluation    

Next Steps   

Adjustments?  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 27



 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 28



Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for RE: End of KS1 expectations 
 

knowing about and understanding religions and worldviews expressing and communicating ideas related to religions and 
worldviews 

Beliefs and values Living Religious Traditions Shared Human Experience Search for Personal 
Meaning 

Christianity 

G
o

d
 

Pupils will know that Christians believe in one 
God who created the world and humanity. 
They should be able to give examples of 
Christian beliefs about God, including the belief 
that God is like a father – a loving God who 
cares for his creation. They should be able to 
suggest ways in which Christians might believe 
that God cares for humanity. 

Pupils should know that Christians express their 
beliefs about God through activities such as prayer 
and celebrating Christian festivals (eg. Christmas). 
They should be able to suggest what makes these 
activities religious.  
They should know that Christians believe the world 
is God’s creation and so should be treated with 
respect. 

Pupils should be able to identify and talk 
about different types of human 
communities and the things that unite 
communities. They should be able to talk 
about the importance of belonging and 
the different ways that humans express 
their belonging to a community. 
 
They should be able to talk about why 
some things are particularly special and 
valued. They should be able to suggest 
non-materialistic things that are 
important to humans such as family, love, 
babies, light, and hope. They should be 
abl
[...]
 there 
must be a cause for the existence of the world 
and for the, this is God. Pupils should be able 
to retell some of the stories from this religious 
tradition (eg. In Judaism – the story of the 
flood and the story of Abraham) and explain 
what these teach believers about God. 
Pupils should know that some people do not 
believe in a God or are uncertain – and that 
these people might look for alternative 
explanations for the existence of the universe, 
eg. from scientific theories. 

They should know that religion has an impact on 
the life of a believer and be able to give specific 
examples of this – eg. that worship and prayer are 
common aspects of religious life and an expression 
of devotion. They should be able to give examples 
of special days and celebrations within religions (eg. 
The Sabbath Day for Jews) and talk about how 
these are a time to focus on God and to pass on 
religious beliefs and values. They should be able to 
talk about how a religion might provide moral 
guidance and authority (eg. how Jewish people 
might be guided by the Torah and the Ten 
Commandments) 

P
age 30



Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for RE: End of KS2 expectations 
 

knowing about and understanding religions and worldviews expressing and communicating ideas related to religions and 
worldviews 

Beliefs and values Living Religious Traditions Shared Human Experience Search for Personal 
Meaning 

Christianity 

G
o

d
 

Pupils will know that Christians believe in one 
God who created the world and humanity. 
They should be able to explain Christian beliefs 
about God, including the belief that God is like 
a father – a loving God who is merciful to 
those who are truly sorry. They should be able 
to explain how and why Christians believe that 
they have a relationship with God and that God 
is active in human history. 
They should be able to explain how and why 
Christians have different views about and 
interpretations of the Bible. They should be 
able to apply t
[...]
 April 2019
	3 New Draft Constitution and Terms of Reference for Lancashire SACRE
	4 SACRE Development Plan
	6 Monitoring Arrangements (End of Key Stage 1 and 2 expectations)
	End of KS2 expectations




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 1st July, 2019 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Attendees

Teachers Association                                    Mr Peter Martin (Chair)
                                                    Ms Julie Gordon (ATL) 
Church of England                                         Mr J Wilson 
	Lancashire County Council                                                                   
	       Mr F Williams


Jewish                                                              Mr Robert Ash
Islam                                                                 Mrs Tibret Safraz
Observers

Dr Malcolm Craig, (Representing the Bahá’i Faith)
Officers

Mrs A Lloyd – School Advisor (School Improvement), Lancashire County Council, Children and Young People
Mrs M Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council, Legal and Democratic Services

Mr Garth Harbison – Committee Support Officer, Lancashire County council, Legal and Democratic Services

<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



Apologies were received from Mr Ben McMullen, Mrs Harsha Y Shukla, Kelsang Pagba, Mrs Joan E O'Rourke, Ms Lisa Horobin, Mrs Helen Sage, County Councillor Anne Cheetham, Mrs K Cooper, Ms Jacqui Price, Ms Julie Roper, County Councillor Yousuf Motala, Sally Elton-Chalcraft, Mufti Javid Pathan and Carolyn Reade.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2019



The minutes of the last meeting held on 29 April 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate record.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	New Draft Constitution and Terms of Reference for Lancashire SACRE



Alison Lloyd, School Advisor, informed the group that the Terms of Reference and the Constitution had remained unchanged since the SACRE was set up 23 years ago. The new Constitution and Terms of Reference was presented to members for discussion. It was felt that broadening the representation on the SACRE would be beneficial and help improve education in schools.

A selection of suggestions for the Constitution and Terms of Reference were put forward including:-

· In section 9 'Voting', add an additional point (e) In the event of a tied vote the Chair has the casting vote.

· In Section 3 'Terms of Reference, add additional text to paragraph (f) The SACRE also has within its powers to discuss any matter related to its functions as it sees fit and may therefore include the provision of RE and Collective Worship in Academies and Free Schools in its discussions or address such matters as may be referred to it.

· Regarding the publication of the SACRE's Annual Report it was felt that it should be sent out electronically to the nominating groups as well.

· In terms of Co-opted members it was felt there should be a representative from primary education, secondary education, higher education, NATRE and the teaching association.

· Regarding Section 6(h) members were informed that copyright extended to all SACRE published meetings and then queried if section 6(h) was needed as the SACRE was a public meeting.

It was pointed out to the SACRE that with all the new suggestions the new Constitution and Terms of Reference would have to be submitted to the Cabinet for approval.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	SACRE Development Plan



The Lancashire SACRE Development Plan was presented to members. The plan set out SACRE's key priorities (KPs) for improvement over the two years from 2018 – 2020. Progress in implementing the plan was evaluated on an ongoing basis so that priorities could be adjusted and revised as needed.

KP1 was to raise standards by improving the quality of teaching, learning and assessment in RE. Regarding objective 1.1, the paper copy of the agreed syllabus was being completely redone. 35 of the 49 exemplifications had been rewritten. In terms of objective 1.2, there had been more SACRE school visits and the subject leaders in each school were now established and known. Teachers liked the progression overviews in objective 1.3. The task of objective 1.4 needed to be adapted to support schools in fulfilling the implementation requirements of the new Education Inspection Framework. There needed to be an evaluation on all conferences regarding objective 1.5. Regarding KP1 steady pace was being made against the overall target.

KP2 was about the SACRE working in effective partnership with the local authority to monitor and evaluate standards and the equality of provision for RE in Lancashire schools. The evaluation of KP2 stated that Lancashire SACRE continued to use a range of methods to monitor the quality and impact of RE teaching across Lancashire. The next steps were to gather the views of pupils via Youth Voice and to consider a response using NASCRE guidance when a school was identified as not fulfilling its statutory requirements.

KP3 was about improving the provision of Collective Worship. There was pressure on teachers to raise their standards. There were concerns over the provision of Collective Worship as objectives 3.1 and 3.2 had not yet been addressed. 

KP4 was to ensure that the SACRE was effectively managed and worked in close cooperation with the local authority and other key stakeholders. The SACRE evaluated itself on this. It would come back to a future meeting

KP5 was to develop the contribution of RE to Community Cohesion. Service Level Agreements were about to come out. There had been engagement this year with 28 primary schools and 2 secondary schools.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	10 Minute Break and Networking Opportunity



No break for networking opportunities was taken.

</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Monitoring Arrangements (End of Key Stage 1 and 2 expectations)



Regarding the monitoring arrangements concerning end of Key Stage 1 and 2 expectations, schools had been asked to send in their attainment data. The monitoring was around knowing about and understanding religions and worldviews, and, expressing and communicating ideas related to religions and worldviews.

The monitoring had a questionnaire for schools attached. The monitoring was to see how schools fulfilled their statutory obligations.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Building Bridges Update Report



Ms Sajda Majeed updated the SACRE on Building Bridges project. The SACRE was informed that 28 primary schools, 2 secondary schools and 1 college had all signed up to the Building Bridges project. Regarding the college, it was noted that Nelson and Colne College had merged with Accrington College.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	NASACRE Conference and Cumbria SACRE Conference Update



Peter Martin, Chair of Lancashire SACRE, informed the SACRE that he and Alison Lloyd, School Advisor, had attended the NASACRE Annual Conference in Manchester on 22nd May.

There had been two keynote addresses at the conference. One from Peter Bull on 'How can SACRE transform schools to become beacons of HOPE'. The other address was from Professor Julian Stern 'Uncertainty and Mortality: the two stubborn particulars of RE for cohesive communities.' The second presentation was about how RE addressed death and uncertainty.  This presentation had been a valuable contribution and a leaflet on this presentation was passed to the SACRE.

Peter Martin had attended the Cumbria SACRE Conference on 24 June. One of the presentations was from Dilwyn Hunt, national RE consultant, on 'Mastering the mastery approach: Resolving the assessment dilemma in RE. There were afternoon workshops and one of these was on 'The Social, Emotional and Ethical Learning Curriculum' led by Jimi Slattery from Compassion Matters. A RE Ambassador for the North was present at the conference. There was a presentation on why young people should commemorate memorial events and also a presentation on a school in Cumbria. Peter stated that it had been a very useful conference although it was noted that there had been no discussion on Collective Worship.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Lancashire Youth Voice



There was no news from the Lancashire Youth Voice.

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Correspondence



There was no correspondence.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Members' News



Dr Malcolm Craig informed the Lancashire SACRE of a Bahai festival on 27th October.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Observers' Contributions



It was noted that some SACREs around the country had Bahai members on them.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 10:00am on Monday 7 October 2019 in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, at County Hall, Preston.

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	Paul Bond

Clerk to the SACRE 

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

1
5

